
  

Midlothian Council By-Election 
Electoral Ward 5 – Midlothian East 
Thursday 25 March 2021 
 

Master Scheme of Polling Arrangements  
for Candidates and Agents 

 

 

 

 All electorate figures below are as at 25 January 2021 

 
Electorate – 12,062 
Postal Voters – 2,372 
Electorate at Polling Stations – 9,690 
Proxy Votes – 3 

 
ELECTORAL WARD No 5 – MIDLOTHIAN EAST:  5 POLLING PLACES and 12 POLLING STATIONS 

Ballot Box Nos 1 - 12 
 

    Please note that for the past 3 
Midlothian By-Elections the average 
turnout has been 36% therefore 
reducing the expected number at any 
polling station to below 800 

 

 

Electoral Ward 
 

Polling Places Polling 
District 

No of  
Electors 

Station Box 
No 

Eligible Electorate at Polling Station Postal Voters 

 
5 – Midlothian 
East 
 
    
 

Edinburgh College 
(Midlothian Campus) 
46 Dalhousie Road 
Eskbank 

 
MN5A 

 
1,093 

 
1 

 
1 753 340 

 
1,230 

 
2 

 
2 913 317 

 
961 

 
3 

 
3 688 273 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Newbattle Community 
Campus 
Newbattle Road 
Easthouses 

MN5B  
1,149 

 
1 

 
4 

 
947 

 
202 

 
1,242 

 
2 

 
5 

 
1,075 

 
167 

 
1,112 

 
3 
 

 
6 

 
925 

 
187 

 
1,140 

 
4 

 
7 
 

 
960 

 
180 

 
1,226 

 
5 

 
8 
 

 
1,052 

 
174 

 
1,140 

 
6 

 
9 
 

 
928 

 
212 

 Cousland Village Hall 
Hadfast Road 
Cousland 

MN5E 
 

 
307 

 
1 
 
 

 
10 
 

 
264 

 
43 

Pathhead Pavilion 
Callendar Park 
Pathhead 

MN5F 
 

 
1,232 

 
1 

 
11 
 

 
993 

 
239 

Fala Village Hall 
Fala 

MN5G  
230 

 
1 

 
12 

 
192 

 
38 

 


	Midlothian Council By-Election
	Electoral Ward 5 – Midlothian East
	Thursday 25 March 2021
	Master Scheme of Polling Arrangements 
	for Candidates and Agents




