## Midlothian Council By-Election Electoral Ward 5 – Midlothian East Thursday 25 March 2021



## Master Scheme of Polling Arrangements for Candidates and Agents

All electorate figures below are as at 25 January 2021

Electorate – 12,062 Postal Voters – 2,372 Electorate at Polling Stations – 9,690 Proxy Votes – 3

## **ELECTORAL WARD No 5 – MIDLOTHIAN EAST: 5 POLLING PLACES and 12 POLLING STATIONS**

Ballot Box Nos 1 - 12

Please note that for the past 3 Midlothian By-Elections the average turnout has been 36% therefore reducing the expected number at any polling station to below 800

Electoral Ward	Polling Places	Polling District	No of Electors	Station	Box No	Eligible Electorate at Polling Station	Postal Voters
5 – Midlothian East	Edinburgh College (Midlothian Campus) 46 Dalhousie Road Eskbank	MN5A	1,093	1	1	753	340
			1,230	2	2	913	317
			961	3	3	688	273

Newbattle Community Campus Newbattle Road	MN5B	1,149	1	4	947	202
Easthouses		1,242	2	5	1,075	167
		1,112	3	6	925	187
		1,140	4	7	960	180
		1,226	5	8	1,052	174
		1,140	6	9	928	212
Cousland Village Hall Hadfast Road Cousland	MN5E	307	1	10	264	43
Pathhead Pavilion Callendar Park Pathhead	MN5F	1,232	1	11	993	239
Fala Village Hall Fala	MN5G	230	1	12	192	38